



2017/2121(INI)

14.9.2017

AMENDMENTS

230 - 377

Draft report
David McAllister
(PE607.921v01-00)

Annual Report on the implementation of the Common Foreign and Security
Policy
(2017/2121(INI))

Amendment 230

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13. Recommends an updated strategy for EU-Asia relations; voices support in this context for stronger cooperation within the framework of the Asia-Europe Meetings, including in terms of its parliamentary dimension; encourages support for closer regional cooperation and trust-building measures in South Asia with a view to reducing tensions between India and Pakistan; recommends continued support for EU peace mediation in the Afghan-led and Afghan-owned peace process; recommends developing an updated EU strategy for the North-East Asia region in the light of the continued military build-up by the Democratic People's Republic of Korea (DPRK); *deleted*

Or. fr

Amendment 231

James Carver

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13. Recommends an updated strategy for EU-Asia relations; voices support in this context for stronger cooperation within the framework of the Asia-Europe Meetings, including in terms of its parliamentary dimension; encourages support for closer regional cooperation and trust-building measures in South Asia *deleted*

with a view to reducing tensions between India and Pakistan; recommends continued support for EU peace mediation in the Afghan-led and Afghan-owned peace process; recommends developing an updated EU strategy for the North-East Asia region in the light of the continued military build-up by the Democratic People's Republic of Korea (DPRK);

Or. en

Amendment 232
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Recommends an updated strategy for EU-Asia relations; voices support in this context for stronger cooperation within the framework of the Asia-Europe Meetings, including in terms of its parliamentary dimension; encourages support for closer regional cooperation and trust-building measures in South Asia with a view to reducing tensions between India and Pakistan; recommends continued support for EU peace mediation in the Afghan-led and Afghan-owned peace process; recommends developing an updated EU strategy for the North-East Asia region *in the light of the continued military build-up by the Democratic People's Republic of Korea (DPRK);*

Amendment

13. Recommends an updated strategy for EU-Asia relations; voices support in this context for stronger cooperation within the framework of the Asia-Europe Meetings, including in terms of its parliamentary dimension; encourages support for closer regional cooperation and trust-building measures in South Asia with a view to reducing tensions between India and Pakistan; recommends continued support for EU peace mediation in the Afghan-led and Afghan-owned peace process; ***condemns the continued military build-up, tests and provocations by the Democratic People's Republic of Korea (DPRK), and its multiple violations of UN Security Council Resolutions and of its international obligations; stresses that such actions pose high risks to international peace and security; in this regard,*** recommends developing an updated EU strategy for the North-East Asia region ***and urges the VP/HR, the Commission and Member States to make use of the EU's diplomatic power and***

leverage, in cooperation with all relevant partners and actors, to put further pressure on the DPRK, including through autonomous sanctions;

Or. en

Amendment 233
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Recommends an updated strategy for EU-Asia relations; voices support in this context for stronger cooperation within the framework of the Asia-Europe Meetings, including in terms of its parliamentary dimension; encourages support for closer regional cooperation and trust-building measures in South Asia with a view to reducing tensions between India and Pakistan; recommends continued support for EU peace mediation in the Afghan-led and Afghan-owned peace process; recommends developing an updated EU strategy for the North-East Asia region in the light of the *continued military build-up by the Democratic People's Republic of Korea (DPRK)*;

Amendment

13. Recommends an updated strategy for EU-Asia relations; voices support in this context for stronger cooperation within the framework of the Asia-Europe Meetings, including in terms of its parliamentary dimension; encourages support for closer regional cooperation and trust-building measures in South Asia with a view to reducing tensions between India and Pakistan; recommends continued support for EU peace mediation in the Afghan-led and Afghan-owned peace process; recommends developing an updated EU strategy for the North-East Asia region in the light of the *Democratic People's Republic of Korea (DPRK) nuclear tests which is an unacceptable violation of the DPRK's international obligations and represents a grave threat to regional and international security and a major challenge to the global non-proliferation regime; calls for the irreversible denuclearisation of the Korean Peninsula and the full implementation of all relevant UN Security Council resolutions;*

Or. en

Amendment 234
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Recommends an updated strategy for EU-Asia relations; voices support in this context for stronger cooperation within the framework of the Asia-Europe Meetings, including in terms of its parliamentary dimension; encourages support for closer regional cooperation and trust-building measures in South Asia with a view to reducing tensions between India and Pakistan; recommends continued support for EU peace mediation in the Afghan-led and Afghan-owned peace process; ***recommends developing*** an updated EU strategy for the North-East Asia region in the light of the continued military build-up by the Democratic People's Republic of Korea (DPRK);

Amendment

13. Recommends an updated strategy for EU-Asia relations; voices support in this context for stronger cooperation within the framework of the Asia-Europe Meetings, including in terms of its parliamentary dimension; encourages support for closer regional cooperation and trust-building measures in South Asia with a view to reducing tensions between India and Pakistan; recommends continued support for EU peace mediation in the Afghan-led and Afghan-owned peace process; ***considers it essential and a matter of urgency to develop*** an updated EU strategy for the North-East Asia region in the light of the continued military build-up ***and the aggressive and irresponsible attitude adopted by*** the Democratic People's Republic of Korea (DPRK); ***calls for the deployment of all diplomatic instruments in cooperation with allies and partners to avoid an escalation of the crisis;***

Or. it

Amendment 235
Charles Tannock, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Recommends an updated strategy for EU-Asia relations; voices support in this context for stronger cooperation within the framework of the Asia-Europe

Amendment

13. Recommends an updated strategy for EU-Asia relations; voices support in this context for stronger cooperation within the framework of the Asia-Europe

Meetings, including in terms of its parliamentary dimension; encourages support for closer regional cooperation and trust-building measures in South Asia with a view to reducing tensions between India and Pakistan; recommends continued support for EU peace mediation in the Afghan-led and Afghan-owned peace process; recommends developing an updated EU strategy for the North-East Asia region in the light of the continued military build-up by the Democratic People's Republic of Korea (DPRK);

Meetings, including in terms of its parliamentary dimension; encourages support for closer regional cooperation and trust-building measures in South Asia with a view to reducing tensions between India and Pakistan; recommends continued support for EU peace mediation in the Afghan-led and Afghan-owned peace process; recommends developing an updated EU strategy for the North-East Asia region in the light of the continued military build-up by the Democratic People's Republic of Korea (DPRK); *further encourages the EU and its Member States to work with international partners in Asia in order to uphold international law, including in the South China sea, and in order to address issues relating to the protection of human rights and the rule of law;*

Or. en

Amendment 236
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Recommends an updated strategy for EU-Asia relations; voices support in this context for stronger cooperation within the framework of the Asia-Europe Meetings, including in terms of its parliamentary dimension; encourages support for closer regional cooperation and trust-building measures in South Asia with a view to reducing tensions between India and Pakistan; recommends continued support for EU peace mediation in the Afghan-led and Afghan-owned peace process; recommends developing an updated EU strategy for the North-East Asia region in the light of the continued

Amendment

13. Recommends an updated strategy for EU-Asia relations; voices support in this context for stronger cooperation within the framework of the Asia-Europe Meetings, including in terms of its parliamentary dimension; encourages support for closer regional cooperation and trust-building measures in South Asia with a view to reducing tensions between India and Pakistan; recommends continued support for EU peace mediation in the Afghan-led and Afghan-owned peace process; recommends developing an updated *and more assertive* EU strategy for the North-East Asia region in the light

military build-up by the Democratic People's Republic of Korea (DPRK);

of the continued military build-up by the Democratic People's Republic of Korea(DPRK); *recalls that the EU can impose sanctions by itself and calls in this regard on the EU to impose additional sanctions on the DPRK; calls on all EU member states to investigate and stop any form of forced labour from North Korea within their territories;*

Or. en

Amendment 237
David McAllister

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Recommends an updated strategy for EU-Asia relations; voices support in this context for stronger cooperation within the framework of the Asia-Europe Meetings, including in terms of its parliamentary dimension; encourages support for closer regional cooperation and trust-building measures in South Asia with a view to reducing tensions between India and Pakistan; recommends continued support for EU peace mediation in the Afghan-led and Afghan-owned peace process; recommends developing an updated EU strategy for the North-East Asia region in the light of the continued military build-up by the Democratic People's Republic of Korea (DPRK);

Amendment

13. Recommends an updated strategy for EU-Asia relations; voices support in this context for stronger cooperation within the framework of the Asia-Europe Meetings, including in terms of its parliamentary dimension; encourages support for closer regional cooperation and trust-building measures in South Asia with a view to reducing tensions between India and Pakistan; recommends continued support for EU peace mediation in the Afghan-led and Afghan-owned peace process; recommends developing an updated EU strategy for the North-East Asia region in the light of the continued military build-up by the Democratic People's Republic of Korea (DPRK); *is deeply concerned about the most recent developments in the DPRK and calls for common EU action to persuade its leaders to abandon the weapons of mass destruction;*

Or. en

Amendment 238
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. **Recommends** an updated strategy for EU-Asia relations; voices support in this context for stronger cooperation within the framework of the Asia-Europe Meetings, including in terms of its parliamentary dimension; encourages support for closer regional cooperation and trust-building measures in South Asia with a view to reducing tensions between India and Pakistan; recommends continued support for EU peace mediation in the Afghan-led and Afghan-owned peace process; recommends developing an updated EU strategy for the North-East Asia region in the light of the continued military build-up by the Democratic People's Republic of Korea (DPRK);

Amendment

13. **Reiterates the need for** an updated strategy for EU-Asia relations; voices support in this context for stronger cooperation within the framework of the Asia-Europe Meetings, including in terms of its parliamentary dimension; encourages support for closer regional cooperation and trust-building measures in South Asia with a view to reducing tensions between India and Pakistan; recommends continued support for EU peace mediation in the Afghan-led and Afghan-owned peace process; recommends developing an updated EU strategy for the North-East Asia region in the light of the continued military build-up **and the most recent nuclear test conducted** by the Democratic People's Republic of Korea (DPRK);

Or. en

Amendment 239
Tamás Meszerics
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Stresses that preserving peace, stability and prosperity in the Asia-Pacific region is of substantial interest to the EU and its Member States; calls on all the parties concerned to solve differences through peaceful means and to refrain from taking unilateral actions to change the status quo, including in the East and

South China sea and the Taiwan strait, in order to safeguard regional security; acknowledges the continued good will and flexibility shown by the government of Taiwan in maintaining cross-strait relations and encourages the resumption of bilateral dialogues, which will be conducive to regional peace and stability; reiterates its commitment to supporting Taiwan's meaningful participation in international organisations and activities;

Or. en

Amendment 240

Johannes Cornelis van Baalen, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga, Ivo Vajgl, Laima Liucija Andrikienė, Andrey Kovatchev, Eduard Kukan, Cristian Dan Preda, Charles Tannock, Bas Belder, Anders Primdahl Vistisen, Boris Zala, Jordi Solé

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Stresses that preserving peace, stability and prosperity in the Asia-Pacific region is of substantial interest to the EU and its member states; calls for all parties concerned in the region to solve differences through peaceful means and to refrain from taking unilateral actions to change the status quo, including in the East and South China Sea and the Taiwan Strait, in order to safeguard regional security; acknowledges the continued good will and flexibility shown by the government of Taiwan in maintaining cross-Strait relations and encourages the resumption of bilateral dialogues, which will be conducive to regional peace and stability; reiterates its commitment to supporting Taiwan's meaningful participation in international organizations and activities;

Or. en

Amendment 241
Javier Nart

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Stresses that preserving peace, stability and prosperity in the Asia-Pacific region is of substantial interest to the EU and its member states. Calls for all parties concerned in the region to solve differences through peaceful means and to refrain from taking unilateral actions to change the status quo, including in the East and South China Sea and the Taiwan Strait, in order to safeguard regional security;

Or. en

Amendment 242
Hilde Vautmans

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Underlines that the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction and their means of delivery remains a growing threat to international peace and security; expresses its concern over the risk of State or non-state actors acquiring such weapons or material; reiterates its condemnation in the strongest terms of all use of weapons of mass destruction; calls in this regard for a more active role to be played by the EU in field of disarmament, non-proliferation and arms control;

Or. en

Amendment 243
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Believes that the EU should play a greater role in resolving the Korean's peninsula nuclear crisis by engaging in mediation efforts; considers that the DPRK should enter in a meaningful dialogue with the international community as only a political settlement represents a viable solution to the crisis; calls on all parties to take significant steps to de-escalate the crisis with a focus on the diplomatic approach;

Or. en

Amendment 244
Francisco José Millán Mon

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Recalls that Latin America is an important region which shares with the EU common values and principles and a strong belief in effective multilateralism; highlights the relevance of concluding the negotiations for the modernisation of the EU-Mexico Global Agreement by the end of 2017 and of speeding up the EU-Mercosur negotiations, as well as those aimed at the modernisation of the EU-Chile Association Agreement;

Or. en

Amendment 245
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Underlines the key importance of EU-China relations, and the need to further engage constructively on issues of common interest, such as peace and security including the DPRK issue, climate change, counter-terrorism, counter-piracy, stability in Asia including Afghanistan; reminds the excellent cooperation on the Iranian deal, and counts on the resolute role of China also in the case of the DPRK;

Or. en

Amendment 246
David McAllister

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Believes that Latin America is an important partner for the EU and that this partnership should be strengthened to jointly address major global challenges;

Or. en

Amendment 247
Hilde Vautmans, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 b (new)

13b. *Takes the view that the EU should intensify its diplomatic efforts in Asia in order to contribute to greater stability and security in conflict areas with renewed tensions such as the Korean peninsula; strongly condemns in this regard the DPRK's continuation of its nuclear and ballistic missile programmes; underlines that the DPRK's actions undermine the global non-proliferation and disarmament regime; urges the DPRK to comply with its obligations under UN Security Council resolution; urges all states involved in the conflict to refrain from any further provocative action that could increase regional and global tensions; reiterates the importance of close engagement of the EU with all its key partners in the region and worldwide; believes that peace and the denuclearisation of the Korean peninsula must be achieved through peaceful means;*

Or. en

Amendment 248

Javier Nart

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 b (new)

13b. *Reaffirms its commitment to continue forging strong relations with Latin America, promoting the defence of democracy and human rights in so far as shared core values by both the EU and LAC; expresses its grave concern on the attacks against democratically elected opposition leaders, journalists, human rights defenders, in particular those working on environmental issues and their lawyers; emphasizes that respect to*

rule of law and to stable political and legal framework, including fight against corruption and impunity, as well as progress towards democracy and the respect for and promotion of fundamental freedoms, are cornerstone for deeper integration and cooperation with LAC;

Or. en

Amendment 249
Javier Nart

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13c. Reiterates its support for the peace process in Colombia, which is decisive for the future of Colombians and for stabilisation in the region of which this country is a part; welcomes the step undertaken by the Revolutionary Armed Forces of Colombia (FARC) for the handover of individual weapons; supports a new Commission established by the UN Security Council to help FARC to reintegrate in society; demands that all FARC assets, including the treasure obtained from drug smuggling be used to indemnify victims of the conflict; also demands that provides full information on the drug-smuggling network in order to fight against those criminal cartels;

Or. en

Amendment 250
Javier Nart

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13d. *Expresses its grave concern at the seriously deteriorating situation as regards democracy, human rights and the socio-economic situation in Venezuela, in a climate of growing political and social instability; strongly condemns the elections to a Constituent Assembly of 30 July 2017; stresses that no decision or act adopted by the Constitutive Assembly will be recognised; and calls on the Venezuelan Government to urgently safeguard the separation and independence of branches of powers in the State (legislative, judicial and executive) and to restore full constitutional authority to the National Assembly;*

Or. en

Amendment 251

Javier Nart

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13e. *Condemns the illegal prosecution and repression of the opposition and members of the judiciary, especially of the legitimate Prosecutor General Luisa Ortega Diaz as well as all of the members of the Supreme Court appointed by the legitimate National Assembly of Venezuela; calls on the High Representative/Vice President and the European Council to consider the freezing of assets of those responsible for the repression;*

Or. en

Amendment 252
Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 3

Motion for a resolution

Consolidation and deepening of the European project through enhanced EU *capabilities*

Amendment

Consolidation and deepening of the European project through enhanced EU *institutions*

Or. en

Amendment 253
Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to adopt an EU comprehensive approach at every relevant opportunity, and believes that coherent, coordinated action across EU policies, in particular in the areas of humanitarian aid, development, trade, energy, climate and science, should be applied in the EU's external action in a consistent and structured manner; believes that energy security and climate diplomacy remain important aspects of the EU's common foreign and security policy to be addressed as part of the comprehensive approach, and that the Energy Union should be further advanced;

Amendment

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 254
James Carver

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to adopt an EU comprehensive approach at every relevant opportunity, and believes that coherent, coordinated action across EU polices, in particular in the areas of humanitarian aid, development, trade, energy, climate and science, should be applied in the EU's external action in a consistent and structured manner; believes that energy security and climate diplomacy remain important aspects of the EU's common foreign and security policy to be addressed as part of the comprehensive approach, and that the Energy Union should be further advanced;

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 255
Charles Tannock, Anna Elzbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to adopt an EU comprehensive approach **at every relevant opportunity**, and believes that coherent, coordinated action across EU polices, in particular in the areas of humanitarian aid, development, trade, energy, climate and science, should be applied in the EU's external action in a consistent and structured manner; believes that energy security and climate diplomacy remain important aspects of the EU's common foreign and security policy to be addressed as part of the comprehensive approach, **and**

Amendment

14. Urges the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to adopt an EU comprehensive approach **where appropriate**, and believes that coherent, coordinated action across EU polices, in particular in the areas of humanitarian aid, development, trade, energy, climate and science, should be applied in the EU's external action in a consistent and structured manner, **while respecting the right of Member States to make their own decisions when it is their national interest to do so**; believes that energy security and climate diplomacy remain important

that the Energy Union should be further advanced;

aspects of the EU's common foreign and security policy to be addressed as part of the comprehensive approach;

Or. en

Amendment 256

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to adopt an EU comprehensive approach at every relevant opportunity, and believes that coherent, coordinated action across EU polices, in particular in the areas of humanitarian aid, development, trade, energy, climate and science, should be applied in the EU's external action in a consistent and structured manner; believes that energy security and climate diplomacy remain important aspects of the EU's common foreign and security policy to be addressed as part of the comprehensive approach, and that the Energy Union should be further advanced;

Amendment

14. Urges the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to adopt an EU comprehensive approach at every relevant opportunity, and believes that coherent, coordinated action across EU polices, in particular in the areas of humanitarian aid, **agriculture**, development, trade, energy, climate and science, should be applied in the EU's external action in a consistent and structured manner; believes that energy security, **the respect for human rights** and climate diplomacy remain important **complementary** aspects of the EU's common foreign and security policy to be addressed as part of the comprehensive approach, and that the Energy Union should be further advanced;

Or. en

Amendment 257

Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission, the EEAS

Amendment

14. Urges the Commission, the EEAS

and the Member States to adopt an EU comprehensive approach at every relevant opportunity, and believes that coherent, coordinated action across EU polices, in particular in the areas of humanitarian aid, development, trade, energy, climate and science, should be applied in the EU's external action in a consistent and structured manner; believes that energy security and climate diplomacy remain important aspects of the EU's common foreign and security policy to be addressed as part of the comprehensive approach, and that the Energy Union should be further advanced;

and the Member States to adopt an EU comprehensive approach at every relevant opportunity, and believes that coherent, coordinated action across EU polices, in particular in the areas of humanitarian aid, **human rights**, development, trade, energy, climate and science **and (cyber) defence and security** should be applied in the EU's external action in a consistent and structured manner; believes that energy security and climate diplomacy remain important aspects of the EU's common foreign and security policy to be addressed as part of the comprehensive approach, and that the Energy Union should be further advanced;

Or. en

Amendment 258

Tunne Kelam

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to adopt an EU comprehensive approach at every relevant opportunity, and believes that coherent, coordinated action across EU polices, in particular in the areas of humanitarian aid, development, trade, energy, climate and science, should be applied in the EU's external action in a consistent and structured manner; believes that energy security and climate diplomacy remain important aspects of the EU's common foreign and security policy to be addressed as part of the comprehensive approach, and that the Energy Union should be further advanced;

Amendment

14. Urges the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to adopt an EU comprehensive approach at every relevant opportunity, and believes that coherent, coordinated action across EU polices, in particular in the areas of humanitarian aid, development, trade, energy, climate and science, **cyber security and cyber defence**, should be applied in the EU's external action in a consistent and structured manner; believes that energy security and climate diplomacy remain important aspects of the EU's common foreign and security policy to be addressed as part of the comprehensive approach, and that the Energy Union should be further advanced;

Or. en

Amendment 259

Arne Lietz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to adopt an EU comprehensive approach at every relevant opportunity, and believes that coherent, coordinated action across EU polices, in particular in the areas of humanitarian aid, development, trade, energy, climate and science, should be applied in the EU's external action in a consistent and structured manner; believes that energy security and climate diplomacy remain important aspects of the EU's common foreign and security policy to be addressed as part of the comprehensive approach, and that the Energy Union should be further advanced;

Amendment

14. Urges the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to adopt an EU comprehensive approach at every relevant opportunity, and believes that coherent, coordinated action across EU polices, ***while taking into consideration and implementing the UN Sustainable Development Goals***, in particular in the areas of humanitarian aid, development, trade, energy, climate and science, should be applied in the EU's external action in a consistent and structured manner; believes that energy security and climate diplomacy remain important aspects of the EU's common foreign and security policy to be addressed as part of the comprehensive approach, and that the Energy Union should be further advanced;

Or. en

Amendment 260

László Tóké

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to adopt an EU comprehensive approach at every relevant opportunity, and believes that coherent, coordinated action across EU polices, in particular in the areas of humanitarian aid, development, trade, energy, climate and

Amendment

14. Urges the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to adopt an EU comprehensive approach at every relevant opportunity, and believes that coherent, coordinated action across EU polices, in particular in the areas of humanitarian aid, development, trade, energy, climate and

science, should be applied in the EU's external action in a consistent and structured manner; believes that energy security and climate diplomacy remain important aspects of the EU's common foreign and security policy to be addressed as part of the comprehensive approach, and that the Energy Union should be further advanced;

science, should be applied in the EU's external action in a consistent and structured manner ***in order to harness the EU's collective weight***; believes that energy security and climate diplomacy remain important aspects of the EU's common foreign and security policy to be addressed as part of the comprehensive approach, and that the Energy Union should be further advanced;

Or. en

Amendment 261
Javi López

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Calls for stronger political, social and economic links to be forged with Latin America and the Caribbean, a region which must be seen as a key ally of the EU, with which we share a vision and a mission with regard to the current world agenda, and with which we must necessarily take on the challenges we are currently facing with a common agenda in mind: inclusive growth that makes it possible to eradicate poverty, promote peace and security, ensure that globalisation is rigorously and sustainably governed, defend gender equality, tackle climate change, and address the digital transformation and migration management;

Or. es

Amendment 262
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Reminds the EU's commitment to develop a Common Foreign and Security Policy guided by the values of democracy, rule of law, the universality and indivisibility of human rights and fundamental freedoms and compliance with the UN Charter and international law; considers that, in order to live up to this commitment and to contribute to advancing human rights and democracy in the world, the EU and its Member States need to speak with a united voice and ensure that their message is heard;

Or. en

Amendment 263
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Stresses that the future of European defence cooperation is significantly affected by two major events that took place in 2016: the decision of the United Kingdom, one of the strongest players in European defence, to withdraw from the EU, and the election of Donald Trump as President of the United States;

Or. en

Amendment 264
Tamás Meszerics
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. *Takes the view, in this regard, that in order to make the Common Foreign and Security policy more assertive, effective and value-based the EU should enhance its energy security reducing immediately and freeing it in the medium term from the current dependence on oil and gas supplied by authoritarian regimes;*

Or. en

Amendment 265
Charles Tannock, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. *Strongly supports the strengthening of Responsibility to Protect (R2P) as an important governing principle in the European Union and its Member States' work across the conflict spectrum, as well as on human rights and development;*

Or. en

Amendment 266
Charles Tannock

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14b. *Recognises that climate change could have a serious effect on regional*

and global stability, as global warming affects disputes over territory, food, water and other resources, weakens economies, threatens regional security, and is a source of migratory flows; further encourages the EU and Member States to consider how national and EU military planning can include climate change adaptation strategies and what would be considered an appropriate capability, priority, and response;

Or. en

Amendment 267
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14b. Considers that the election of the new United States President introduces uncertainty in the transatlantic partnership and considers therefore that the question around the US engagement in transatlantic security should increase the momentum for EU defence and bring about the prioritization of the Union's "strategic autonomy", as embodied in the Global Strategy, and the development of EU capacities;

Or. en

Amendment 268
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14c. Takes the view that the EU must continue to engage with the UK as a major international partner in order to maintain European security; is convinced that both the EU and the UK have an interest in keeping the UK involved in the EU's military operations and its defence market;

Or. en

Amendment 269

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15. Takes the view that the EU institutions must improve their capacity to anticipate conflicts and crises; believes that the EU needs to be able to react more swiftly and effectively to developing crises and should place a greater emphasis on preventing conflicts at an early stage;

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 270

James Carver

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15. Takes the view that the EU institutions must improve their capacity to anticipate conflicts and crises; believes that the EU needs to be able to react more swiftly and effectively to developing crises and should place a greater emphasis on preventing conflicts at an early stage;

deleted

Amendment 271
Charles Tannock

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Takes the view that the EU institutions must improve *their* capacity to anticipate conflicts and crises; *believes that the EU needs to be able to react more swiftly and effectively to developing crises and should place a greater emphasis on preventing conflicts at an early stage;*

Amendment

15. Takes the view that the EU institutions must *work more effectively with Member States in order to* improve the capacity to anticipate conflicts and crises; *takes the view that in order to achieve greater capabilities to deal with current crises and anticipate future threats Member States must increase their defence expenditure in line with the two per cent GDP NATO commitment;*

Amendment 272
Arne Lietz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Takes the view that the EU institutions must improve their capacity to anticipate conflicts and crises; believes that the EU needs to be able to react more swiftly and effectively to developing crises and should place a greater emphasis on preventing conflicts at an early stage;

Amendment

15. Takes the view that the EU institutions must improve their capacity to anticipate conflicts and crises; believes that the EU needs to be able to react more swiftly and effectively to developing crises and should place a greater emphasis on preventing conflicts at an early stage; *calls in this context on the Member States to put into practice the recommendations contained in the report by the European Parliament on arms exports: implementation of Common Position 2008/944/CFSP (2017/2029(INI));*

Amendment 273

Javi López

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Takes the view that the EU institutions must improve their capacity to anticipate conflicts and crises; believes that the EU needs to be able to react more swiftly and effectively to developing crises and should place a greater emphasis on preventing conflicts at an early stage;

Amendment

15. Takes the view that the EU institutions must improve their capacity to anticipate conflicts and crises; believes that the EU needs to be able to react more swiftly and effectively to developing crises and should place a greater emphasis on preventing conflicts at an early stage, *as well as embracing the principles arising from the doctrine of the Responsibility to Protect, with the aim of preserving the protection of human rights and, above all, preventing war crimes and crimes against humanity, including genocide;*

Or. es

Amendment 274

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Takes the view that the EU institutions must improve their capacity to anticipate conflicts and crises; believes that the EU needs to be able to react more swiftly and effectively to developing crises and should place a greater emphasis on preventing conflicts at an early stage;

Amendment

15. Takes the view that the EU institutions must improve their capacity to anticipate conflicts and crises *including through an adequate short and long term impact assessment of its policies in the regions concerned and to address the root causes of the problems;* believes that the EU needs to be able to react more swiftly and effectively to developing crises and should place a greater emphasis on

preventing conflicts *by primarily using civilian tools such as mediation, reconciliation and dialogue* at an early stage;

Or. en

Amendment 275

László Tóké

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Takes the view that the EU institutions must improve their capacity to anticipate conflicts and crises; believes that the EU needs to be able to react more swiftly and effectively to developing crises and should place a greater emphasis on preventing conflicts at an early stage;

Amendment

15. Takes the view that the EU institutions must improve their capacity to anticipate conflicts and crises *liable to entail human rights violations*; believes that the EU needs to be able to react more swiftly and effectively to developing crises and should place a greater emphasis on preventing conflicts at an early stage; *stresses therefore the need to deepen its cooperation with partner countries and international organisations to adapt to changing circumstances*;

Or. en

Amendment 276

Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Takes the view that the EU institutions must improve their capacity to anticipate conflicts and crises; believes that the EU needs to be able to react more swiftly and effectively to developing crises and should place a greater emphasis on

Amendment

15. Takes the view that the EU institutions must improve their capacity to anticipate conflicts and crises; *urges Member states to cooperate more and spend smarter in the field of defence and security; encourages Member States to*

preventing conflicts at an early stage;

meet capacity goals; believes that the EU needs to be able to react more swiftly and effectively to developing crises and should place a greater emphasis on preventing conflicts at an early stage;

Or. en

Amendment 277
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Takes the view that the EU institutions must improve their capacity to anticipate conflicts and crises; believes that the EU needs to be able to react more swiftly and effectively to developing crises and should place a greater emphasis on preventing conflicts at an early stage;

Amendment

15. Takes the view that the EU institutions must improve their capacity to anticipate conflicts and crises; believes that the EU needs to be able to react more swiftly and effectively to developing crises and should place a greater emphasis on preventing conflicts at an early stage; ***underlines, in particular, the importance of an effective exchange of information and coordination of preventive actions between the EU institutions, along with EU delegations, common security and defence missions and operations and Member States, together with their diplomatic representations***;

Or. en

Amendment 278
Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Calls on the VP/HR, the Commission and the Member States to

Amendment

deleted

step up their efforts to increase the EU's ability to confront hybrid threats; calls, in this regard, for the development of joint, comprehensive risk and vulnerability analysis capacities and methods and for bolstering the EU's strategic communication capabilities;

Or. fr

Amendment 279

James Carver

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Calls on the VP/HR, the Commission and the Member States to *step up their efforts to increase the EU's ability to confront hybrid threats; calls, in this regard, for the development of joint, comprehensive risk and vulnerability analysis capacities and methods and for bolstering the EU's strategic communication capabilities;*

Amendment

16. Calls on the VP/HR, the Commission and the Member States to *leave the development of capabilities to confront hybrid threats to NATO;*

Or. en

Amendment 280

Charles Tannock, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Calls on the VP/HR, the Commission and the Member States to step up their efforts to increase the EU's ability to confront hybrid threats; calls, in this regard, for the development of joint, comprehensive risk and vulnerability

Amendment

16. *Welcomes actions taken by individual Member States in the area of combatting propaganda, disinformation, and other hybrid threats; reiterates its calls on the VP/HR, the Commission and the Member States to step up their efforts*

analysis capacities and methods and for bolstering the EU's strategic communication capabilities;

to increase the EU's ability to confront hybrid threats, ***including by allocating more resources and turning Stratcom task force into a fully-fledged unit within the EEAS***; calls, in this regard, for the development of joint, comprehensive risk and vulnerability analysis capacities and methods and for bolstering the EU's strategic communication capabilities

Or. en

Amendment 281
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Calls on the VP/HR, the Commission and the Member States to step up their efforts to increase the EU's ability to confront hybrid threats; calls, in this regard, for the development of joint, comprehensive risk and vulnerability analysis capacities and methods and for bolstering the EU's ***strategic communication capabilities***;

Amendment

16. Calls on the VP/HR, the Commission and the Member States to step up their efforts to increase the EU's ability to confront hybrid threats; calls, in this regard, for the development of joint, comprehensive risk and vulnerability analysis capacities and methods and for bolstering the EU's ***resilience***;

Or. it

Amendment 282
Jozo Radoš, Ivan Jakovčić

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Calls on the VP/HR, the Commission and the Member States to step up their efforts to increase the EU's ability to confront hybrid threats; calls, in this

Amendment

16. Calls on the VP/HR, the Commission and the Member States to step up their efforts to increase the EU's ability to confront hybrid threats; calls, in this

regard, for the development of joint, comprehensive risk and vulnerability analysis capacities and methods **and** for bolstering the EU's strategic communication capabilities;

regard, for the development of joint, comprehensive risk and vulnerability analysis capacities and methods, for bolstering the EU's strategic communication capabilities, **and for establishment of the European Intelligence Agency with the mission and capability to implement a de facto transversal intelligence network within the Member States allowing the European Union to react in a comprehensive and coordinated way to emerging threats;**

Or. en

Amendment 283
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Calls on the VP/HR, the Commission and the Member States to step up their efforts to increase the EU's ability to confront hybrid threats; calls, in this regard, for the development of joint, comprehensive risk and vulnerability analysis capacities and methods and for bolstering the EU's strategic communication capabilities;

Amendment

16. Calls on the VP/HR, the Commission and the Member States to step up their efforts to increase the EU's ability to confront hybrid **and cyber** threats; calls, in this regard, for the development of joint, comprehensive risk and vulnerability analysis capacities and methods and for bolstering the EU's strategic communication capabilities;

Or. en

Amendment 284
Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Is of the view that Europe's power

Amendment

deleted

lies in its ability to build a community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the EU plays a major role as a promoter of democracy and should continue to promote its values outside the EU; highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action and urges the Commission to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy;

Or. fr

Amendment 285
Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to build a community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans; *believes in that context that the EU plays a major role as a promoter of democracy and should continue to promote its values outside the EU; highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action and urges the Commission to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy;*

Amendment

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to build a community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans;

Or. it

Amendment 286
James Carver

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to build a community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the ***EU plays a major role as a promoter of democracy and should continue to promote its values outside the EU; highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action and urges the Commission to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy;***

Amendment

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to build a community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the ***continued consolidation of political power at the EU level, eventually leading to a federal EU, is contrary to these values and rather diminishes European diversity;***

Or. en

Amendment 287

Tunne Kelam

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to build a community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the EU plays a major role as a promoter of democracy and should continue to promote its values outside the EU; highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action and urges the Commission to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy;

Amendment

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to build a community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the EU plays a major role as a promoter of democracy and ***human rights and*** should continue to promote its values outside the EU; ***underlines that mainstreaming human rights across the external policies of the EU must remain a top priority and the respect for and implementation of human rights should form a central conditionality in the external policies;*** highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action and urges the Commission to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy;

Or. en

Amendment 288

Željana Zovko

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to build a community of values and ***culture*** that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the EU plays a major role as a promoter of democracy and should continue to promote its values outside the EU; highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action and urges the Commission to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy;

Amendment

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to build a community of values and ***respect for diversity of cultures*** that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the EU plays a major role as a promoter of democracy and should continue to promote its values outside the EU, ***whilst fully respecting different cultures***; highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action and urges the Commission to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy; ***therefore, calls for closer coordination with the UNESCO and World Heritage Committee***;

Or. en

Amendment 289

Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to build a community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the EU plays a major role as a promoter of democracy and should continue to promote its values outside the EU; highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action

Amendment

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to build a community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the EU plays a major role as a promoter of democracy and should continue to promote its values outside the EU; ***recalls that the EU will only be perceived as a credible normative actor when its foreign policy is***

and urges the Commission to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy;

consistent and principled; highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action and urges the Commission to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy;

Or. en

Amendment 290
Charles Tannock

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to build a community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the EU plays a major role as a promoter of democracy and should continue to promote its values outside the EU; highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action and urges the Commission to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy;

Amendment

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to build a community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the EU plays a major role as a promoter of democracy and should continue to promote its values outside the EU ***but believes current crises have exposed weaknesses in the EU and its structures, and calls on Member States to cooperate more effectively to address common challenges***; highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action and urges the Commission to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy;

Or. en

Amendment 291
Bas Belder

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to build a community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the EU plays a major role as a promoter of democracy and should continue to promote its values outside the EU; highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action and urges the Commission to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy;

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to build a community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the EU ***through robust radicalization prevention policies and particularly via the work of the EU Radicalisation Awareness Network*** plays a major role as a promoter of democracy and should continue to promote its values outside the EU; highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action and urges the Commission to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy;

Or. en

Amendment 292
László Tóké

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to build a community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the EU plays a major role as a promoter of democracy and should continue to promote its values outside the EU; highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action and urges the Commission to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy;

Amendment

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to build a community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the EU plays a major role as a promoter of democracy, ***rule of law and human rights*** and should continue to promote its values outside the EU ***in line with its commitments to pursue these values in all areas of its external action***; highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action and urges the Commission to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy;

Or. en

Amendment 293
Javi López

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to build a community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the EU plays a major role as a promoter of democracy and should continue to promote its values outside the EU; highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action and urges the Commission to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy;

Amendment

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to build a community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the EU plays a major role as a promoter of democracy, ***freedom, equal rights and equal opportunities***, and should continue to promote its values outside the EU; highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action and urges the Commission to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy;

Or. es

Amendment 294
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to ***build*** a community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the EU plays a major role as a promoter of democracy and should continue to promote its values outside the EU; highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action and urges the Commission to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy;

Amendment

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to ***strengthen a*** community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the EU plays a major role as a promoter of democracy and should continue to promote its values outside the EU; highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action and urges the Commission to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy;

Or. en

Amendment 295

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to build a community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the EU plays a major role as a promoter of democracy and should continue to promote its values outside the EU; highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action and urges the Commission to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy;

Amendment

17. Is of the view that Europe's power lies in its ability to build a community of values and culture that binds together all Europeans; believes in that context that the EU plays a major role as a promoter of democracy and should continue to promote its values outside the EU highlights that cultural diplomacy should become a substantial part of the EU's external action and urges the Commission ***to expand the Erasmus+ program notably the youth part and*** to foster the development of ambitious science diplomacy;

Or. en

Amendment 296

Patricia Lalonde

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Points out that human rights are an integral part of the EU's common foreign and security policy; takes the view that respect for women's rights and women's civil liberties is an essential indicator of resilience and good governance within a society;

Or. fr

Amendment 297

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Underlines the role of Non State Actors and Civil Society Organisation as actors of diplomacy and key partners of the EU and stresses the importance of EU assistance to and engagement with them;

Or. en

Amendment 298

Tokia Saïfi

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Emphasises that the EU is committed to promoting and developing international law and to strengthening the role of the United Nations on the international stage;

Or. fr

Amendment 299

Patricia Lalonde

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17b. Points out that it was noted in UN Security Council Resolution 1820(2008)

of 19 June 2008 that rape and other forms of sexual violence can constitute a war crime, a crime against humanity, or a constitutive act with respect to genocide, and that women must be afforded humanitarian protection in situations of armed conflict;

Or. fr

Amendment 300

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18. Calls for the industrial and technological resources needed to improve cybersecurity to be developed, including through the promotion of a single market for cybersecurity products; emphasises the need to mainstream cyber defence into external action and common foreign and security policy, and calls for closer coordination on cyber defence with NATO;

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 301

James Carver

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18. Calls for the industrial and technological resources needed to improve cybersecurity to be developed, *including*

18. Calls for the industrial and technological resources needed to improve cybersecurity to be developed *by* NATO;

through the promotion of a single market for cybersecurity products; emphasises the need to mainstream cyber defence into external action and common foreign and security policy, and calls for closer coordination on cyber defence with NATO;

Or. en

Amendment 302
Tunne Kelam

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Calls for the industrial and technological resources needed to improve **cybersecurity** to be developed, including through the promotion of a single market for **cybersecurity** products; emphasises the need to mainstream cyber defence into external action and common foreign and security policy, and calls for closer coordination on cyber defence with NATO;

Amendment

18. Calls for the industrial and technological resources needed to improve **cyber security** to be developed, including through the promotion of a single market for **cyber security** products; ***calls for significantly increased financial and human resources to be made available within the EU institutions to increase the EU's cyber security and cyber defence capacity***; emphasises the need to mainstream cyber defence into external action and common foreign and security policy, and calls for closer coordination on cyber defence with NATO;

Or. en

Amendment 303
Charles Tannock, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Calls for the industrial and

Amendment

18. Calls for the industrial and

technological resources needed to improve **cybersecurity** to be developed, including through the promotion of a single market for cybersecurity products; emphasises the need to mainstream cyber defence into external action and common foreign and security policy, and calls for closer coordination on cyber defence **with NATO**;

technological resources needed to improve **cyber security** to be developed, including through the promotion of a single market for cybersecurity products; emphasises the need to mainstream cyber defence into external action and common foreign and security policy, and calls for closer coordination on cyber defence **between EU Member States, EU institutions, NATO, the United States and other credible partners as Israel and Taiwan**;

Or. en

Amendment 304
Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Calls for the industrial and technological resources needed to improve **cybersecurity to be developed**, including through the **promotion of a** single market for **cybersecurity** products; emphasises the need to mainstream cyber defence into external action and common foreign and security policy, and calls for closer coordination on cyber defence with NATO;

Amendment

18. Calls for the industrial and technological resources needed to improve **Member States' defence capabilities among others for cyber security and defence**, including through the **implementation of the already existing** single market for **defence** products **including cyber security**; emphasises the need to mainstream cyber defence into external action and common foreign and security policy, and calls for closer coordination on cyber defence with NATO;

Or. en

Amendment 305
Tunne Kelam

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Calls for the industrial and technological resources needed to improve cybersecurity to be developed, including through the promotion of a single market for cybersecurity products; emphasises the need to mainstream cyber defence into external action and common foreign and security policy, and calls for closer coordination on cyber defence with NATO;

Amendment

18. Calls for the industrial and technological resources needed to improve cybersecurity to be developed, including through the promotion of a single market for cybersecurity products; ***calls for significantly increased financial and human resources to be made available within the EU institutions to increase the EU's cybersecurity and cyber defence capacity***; emphasises the need to mainstream cyber defence into external action and common foreign and security policy, and calls for closer coordination on cyber defence with NATO;

Or. en

Amendment 306
Eugen Freund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Calls for the industrial and technological resources needed to improve cybersecurity to be developed, including through the promotion of a single market for cybersecurity products; emphasises the need to mainstream cyber defence into external action and common foreign and security policy, and calls for closer coordination on cyber defence with NATO;

Amendment

18. Calls for the industrial and technological resources needed to improve cybersecurity to be developed, including through the promotion of a single market for cybersecurity products; emphasises the need to mainstream cyber defence into external action and common foreign and security policy ***and the need for enhanced ability to identify cyber-attacks in the EU that originate in third countries***, and calls for closer coordination on cyber defence with NATO;

Or. de

Amendment 307
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Calls for the industrial and technological resources needed to improve cybersecurity to be developed, including through the promotion of a single market for cybersecurity products; emphasises the need to mainstream cyber defence into external action and common foreign and security policy, and calls for closer coordination on cyber defence with NATO;

Amendment

18. ***Considers that the development of a strong defence industry is strengthening the technologic independence of the EU;*** calls for the industrial and technological resources needed to improve cybersecurity to be developed, including through the promotion of a single market for cybersecurity products; emphasises the need to mainstream cyber defence into external action and common foreign and security policy, and calls for closer coordination on cyber defence with NATO;

Or. en

Amendment 308
Charles Tannock, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

18a. Notes that information and cyber warfare, stemming mainly from Russia and China and targeting European Union Member States and other Western countries, individuals, and organisations, is a deliberate attempt at a state and non-state level to destabilise and discredit political, economic, and social structures;

Or. en

Amendment 309
Charles Tannock, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18b. *Emphasises that the security of EU Member States who are also members of NATO is guaranteed under Article 5 of the Alliance;*

Or. en

Amendment 310

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19. Stresses the *role of independent media in promoting cultural diversity and intercultural competences, and the need to strengthen such media as a source of credible information, especially in the EU and its neighbourhood, and to further strengthen the EU's capacity to fight fake news and disinformation; highlights in this context the need to develop stronger resilience at EU level against such information spread over the Internet; calls on the Commission to coordinate better with the EEAS on those issues;*

19. Stresses *that, under the pretext of combating propaganda, another form of propaganda – serving foreign interests – is emerging, which is worrying for the future of public freedoms; calls for these attempts to control information to stop, as Member States and their citizens are more than capable of making their own judgements without having to put up with European propaganda, which has become an official and mandatory truth;*

Or. fr

Amendment 311

Patricia Lalonde

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19. Stresses the role of independent media in promoting cultural diversity and

19. Stresses the role of independent media in promoting cultural diversity and

intercultural competences, and the need to strengthen such media as a source of credible information, especially in the EU and its neighbourhood, and to further strengthen the EU's capacity to fight *fake news* and disinformation; highlights in this context the need to develop stronger resilience at EU level against such information spread over the Internet; calls on the Commission to coordinate better with the EEAS on those issues;

intercultural competences, and the need to strengthen such media as a source of credible information, especially in the EU and its neighbourhood, and to further strengthen the EU's capacity to fight *all false information disseminated from all sides* and disinformation; highlights in this context the need to develop stronger resilience at EU level against such information spread over the Internet; calls on the Commission to coordinate better with the EEAS on those issues;

Or. xm

Amendment 312
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Stresses the role of independent media in promoting cultural diversity and intercultural competences, and the need to *strengthen such media as a source of credible information*, especially in the EU and its neighbourhood, and to further strengthen the EU's capacity to fight fake news and *disinformation*; highlights in this context the need to develop stronger resilience at EU level against such information spread over the Internet; calls on the Commission to coordinate better with the EEAS on those issues;

Amendment

19. Stresses the role of independent media in promoting cultural diversity and intercultural competences, and the need to *uphold their freedom of expression*, especially in the EU and its neighbourhood, and to further strengthen the EU's capacity to fight fake news and *terrorist propaganda*; highlights in this context the need to develop stronger resilience at EU level against such information spread over the Internet; calls on the Commission to coordinate better with the EEAS on those issues;

Or. it

Amendment 313
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Stresses the role of independent media in promoting cultural diversity and intercultural competences, and the need to strengthen such media as a source of credible information, especially in the EU and its neighbourhood, and to further strengthen the *EU's capacity* to fight fake news and disinformation; highlights in this context the need to develop stronger resilience at EU level against such information spread over the Internet; calls on the Commission to coordinate better with the EEAS on those issues;

Amendment

19. Stresses the role of independent media in promoting cultural diversity and intercultural competences, and the need to strengthen such media as a source of credible information, especially in the EU and its neighbourhood, and to further strengthen the *capacity of the EU and of its partner countries* to fight fake news and disinformation; highlights in this context the need to develop stronger resilience at EU level against such information spread over the Internet; calls on the Commission to coordinate better with the EEAS on those issues;

Or. en

Amendment 314
Tunne Kelam

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Stresses the role of independent media in promoting cultural diversity and intercultural competences, and the need to strengthen such media as a source of credible information, especially in the EU and its neighbourhood, and to further strengthen the EU's capacity to fight fake news and disinformation; highlights in this context the need to develop stronger resilience at EU level against such information spread over the Internet; calls on the Commission to coordinate better with the EEAS on those issues;

Amendment

19. Stresses the role of independent media in promoting cultural diversity and intercultural competences, and the need to strengthen such media as a source of credible information, especially in the EU and its neighbourhood, and to further strengthen the EU's capacity to fight fake news and disinformation; highlights in this context the need to develop stronger resilience at EU level against such information spread over the Internet; calls on the Commission to coordinate better with the EEAS on those issues; *underlines the need for the EU Strategic Communication Task Force to be reinforced by turning it into a fully-*

fledged unit within the EEAS, with adequate staffing and budgetary resources;

Or. en

Amendment 315

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Stresses the role of independent media in promoting cultural diversity and intercultural competences, and the need to strengthen such media as a source of credible information, especially in the EU and its neighbourhood, and to further strengthen the EU's capacity to fight fake news and disinformation; highlights in this context the need to develop stronger resilience at EU level against such information spread over the Internet; calls on the Commission to coordinate better with the EEAS on those issues;

Amendment

19. Stresses the role of independent media in promoting cultural diversity and intercultural competences, and the need to strengthen such media as a source of credible information, especially in the EU and its neighbourhood, and to further strengthen the EU's capacity to fight fake news and disinformation; ***underlines that common EU TV and radio stations should be further enhanced***; highlights in this context the need to develop stronger resilience at EU level against such information spread over the Internet; calls on the Commission to coordinate better with the EEAS on those issues;

Or. en

Amendment 316

Eugen Freund

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Stresses the role of independent media in promoting cultural diversity and intercultural competences, and the need to

Amendment

19. Stresses the role of independent media in promoting cultural diversity and intercultural competences, and the need to

strengthen such media as a source of credible information, especially in the EU and its neighbourhood, and to further strengthen the EU's capacity to fight fake news and disinformation; highlights in this context the need to develop stronger resilience at EU level against such information spread over the Internet; calls on the Commission to coordinate better with the EEAS on those issues;

strengthen such media as a source of credible information, especially in the EU and its neighbourhood, and to further strengthen the EU's capacity to fight fake news and disinformation **and introduce clear criteria to facilitate the identification of fake news**; highlights in this context the need to develop stronger resilience at EU level against such information spread over the Internet; calls on the Commission to coordinate better with the EEAS on those issues;

Or. de

Amendment 317

Jozo Radoš, Ivan Jakovčić

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Stresses the role of independent media in promoting cultural diversity and intercultural competences, and the need to strengthen such media as a source of credible information, especially in the EU and its neighbourhood, and to further strengthen the EU's capacity to fight fake news and disinformation; highlights in this context the need to develop stronger resilience at EU level against such information spread over the Internet; calls on the Commission to coordinate better with the EEAS on those issues;

Amendment

19. Stresses the role of independent media in promoting cultural diversity and intercultural competences, and the need to strengthen such media as a source of credible information, especially in the EU and its neighbourhood, and to further strengthen the EU's capacity to fight fake news and disinformation, **especially through the East StratCom Task Force**; highlights in this context the need to develop stronger resilience at EU level against such information spread over the Internet; calls on the Commission to coordinate better with the EEAS on those issues;

Or. en

Amendment 318

Charles Tannock, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Stresses the role of independent media in promoting cultural diversity and intercultural competences, and the need to strengthen such media as a source of credible information, especially in the EU and its neighbourhood, and to further strengthen the EU's capacity to fight fake news and disinformation; highlights in this context the need to develop stronger resilience at EU level against such information spread over the Internet; calls on the Commission to coordinate better with the EEAS on those issues;

Amendment

19. Stresses the role of independent media ***both on and offline*** in promoting cultural diversity and intercultural competences, and the need to strengthen such media as a source of credible information, especially in the EU and its neighbourhood, and to further strengthen the EU's capacity to fight fake news and disinformation; highlights in this context the need to develop stronger resilience at EU level against such information spread over the Internet; calls on the Commission to coordinate better with the EEAS ***and Member States*** on those issues;

Or. en

Amendment 319
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Notes that various Member States have difficulty to maintain a very broad range of fully operational defensive capabilities, mostly because of financial constraints; calls therefore for more cooperation and coordination about which capabilities to maintain, so that Member States can specialise in certain capabilities and spend their resources more efficiently;

Or. en

Amendment 320

Tokia Saïfi

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. *Highlights the need to further inter-parliamentary relations between the Union and its partner countries, in a framework of honest dialogue underpinned by mutual understanding and trust, with the aim of promoting human rights effectively;*

Or. fr

Amendment 321

Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19b. *Believes that interoperability is key if Member States forces are to be more compatible and integrated; stresses therefore, that Member States must explore the possibility of joint procurement of defence resources; notes that the protectionist and closed nature of EU defence markets makes this more difficult;*

Or. en

Amendment 322

Sabine Lösing

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20. *Believes that Europe should increase defence cooperation with European security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, and risk control in the periphery of Europe; welcomes in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO) should be used to their full potential;*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 323
James Carver

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Believes that Europe should increase defence cooperation with European security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, and risk control in the periphery of Europe; *welcomes in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO) should be used to their full potential;*

Amendment

20. Believes that Europe should increase defence cooperation with European security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, and risk control in the periphery of Europe; *recognises that European security and EU security are not the same thing and should not be used interchangeably;*

Or. en

Amendment 324
Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Believes that **Europe** should increase defence cooperation with European security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, and risk control in the periphery of Europe; **welcomes in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; considers** that the European Defence Agency (EDA) **capabilities** and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO) **should** be used to their full potential;

Amendment

20. Believes that **Member States** should increase defence cooperation with European security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, and risk control in the periphery of Europe; **calls on the Member States and the EU institutions to deliver this time on defence following the EU Global Strategy and the Commission's plans to improve EU defence research and capability development; reiterates** that the European Defence Agency (EDA) and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO) **shall be established as EU institutions-sui generis and to** be used to their full potential;

Or. en

Amendment 325

Charles Tannock, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Believes that Europe should **increase** defence cooperation with European security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, and risk control in the periphery of Europe; **welcomes** in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO) should be **used to their full potential**;

Amendment

20. Believes that Europe should **consider increased** defence cooperation with European security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, and risk control in the periphery of Europe **when it is in the strategic interest of Member States to do so; notes** in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO) should be **considered only on the basis of unanimity among EU Member States**;

Amendment 326
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Believes that Europe should increase defence cooperation with European security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, and risk control in the periphery of Europe; welcomes in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; **considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO) should be used to *their* full potential;**

Amendment

20. Believes that Europe should increase defence cooperation with European security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, and risk control in the periphery of Europe; ***recalls that the link between development and security is a key principle underpinning the Union's comprehensive approach to external crises and conflicts;*** welcomes in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; ***recalls that it is of crucial importance that all of the instruments provided by the Treaty of Lisbon be finally implemented; acknowledges the significant progress made to deepen defence cooperation, such as the launching of the military planning and conduct capability (MPCC) or the creation of the European defence funds; welcomes the ongoing preparations for the Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO) and calls for its swift implementation; considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities should be used to *its* full potential;***

Amendment 327
Tamás Meszerics
 on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Believes that Europe should increase defence cooperation *with European security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, and risk control in the periphery of Europe*; welcomes in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; *considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO) should be used to their full potential*;

Amendment

20. Believes that Europe should increase defence cooperation *in order to defend the values and principles of Article 21 such as security and stability*; *calls on the Member States to unleash the Lisbon Treaty's full potential with regard to the Common Security and Defence Policy in an efficient manner and* welcomes in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence *and its proposals with regard to capabilities, command and control*, and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO);

Or. en

Amendment 328
Knut Fleckenstein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Believes that Europe should increase defence cooperation with European security priorities in mind, *including territorial integrity*, the link between external and internal security, and risk control in the periphery of Europe; welcomes in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO) should be used to their full potential;

Amendment

20. Believes that Europe should increase defence cooperation with European security priorities in mind, the link between external and internal security, and risk control in the periphery of Europe; welcomes in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO) should be used to their full potential; *urges the Member States to provide additional funding to that end*;

Or. en

Amendment 329

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Believes that Europe should increase defence cooperation with **European** security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, and risk control in the periphery of Europe; welcomes in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO) **should be used to their full potential**;

Amendment

20. Believes that Europe should increase **States'** defence cooperation with **their** security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, and risk control in the periphery of Europe; welcomes in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; considers that **there is a need to fully tap the potential for inter-State cooperation represented by** European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO);

Or. fr

Amendment 330

Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Believes that Europe should **increase defence** cooperation with European security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, and risk control in the periphery of Europe; welcomes in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities **and** permanent structured cooperation (PESCO)

Amendment

20. Believes that Europe should **further strengthen** cooperation **on common defence** with European security priorities in mind, including **strategic autonomy**, territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, and risk control in the periphery of Europe; welcomes in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities,

should be used to their full potential;

permanent structured cooperation (PESCO) **and the EU battlegroups** should be used to their full potential;

Or. en

Amendment 331
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Believes that **Europe** should increase defence cooperation with European security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, and risk control in the periphery of Europe; welcomes in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO) should be used to their full potential;

Amendment

20. Believes that **the Member States, to the extent possible under current circumstances in the EU**, should increase defence cooperation with European security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, and risk control in the periphery of Europe; welcomes in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO) should be used to their full potential;

Or. el

Amendment 332
Arne Lietz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Believes that Europe should increase defence cooperation with European security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, and

Amendment

20. Believes that Europe should increase defence cooperation with European security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, and

risk control in the periphery of Europe; **welcomes** in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO) should be used to their full potential;

risk control in the periphery of Europe; **takes note** in this context **of** the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO) should be used to their full potential;

Or. en

Amendment 333

Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Believes that Europe should increase defence cooperation with European security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, and risk control in the periphery of Europe; welcomes in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO) should be used to their full potential;

Amendment

20. Believes that Europe should increase defence cooperation with European security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, and risk control in the periphery of Europe, **keeping in mind that the territorial defence of European territory is NATO's responsibility**; welcomes in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO) should be used to their full potential;

Or. en

Amendment 334

Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Believes that Europe should

Amendment

20. Believes that Europe should

increase defence cooperation with European security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, *and* risk control in the periphery of Europe; welcomes in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO) should be used to their full potential;

increase defence cooperation with European security priorities in mind, including territorial integrity, the link between external and internal security, risk control in the periphery of Europe *and the more effective use of resources*; welcomes in this context the Implementation Plan on Security and Defence; considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) capabilities and permanent structured cooperation (PESCO) should be used to their full potential;

Or. it

Amendment 335

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Believes that there is the urgent need to advance nuclear disarmament both regionally and globally; reiterates its calls expressed in its resolution of 17 January 2013 on the Recommendations of the Non-Proliferation Treaty Review Conference regarding the establishment of a Middle East free of weapons of mass destruction and its resolution of 27 October 2016 on nuclear security and non-proliferation; calls on all EU Member States to sign the Treaty on the Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons adopted by 122 states at the UN on 7 July 2017 which will be open for signature on 20 September 2017, at the UN in New York;

Or. en

Amendment 336
Sabine Lösing

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. *Rejects the militarisation of the Common Foreign and Security Policy (CSFP) in general, the Global Strategy's Implementation Plan on Security and Defence as well as the European Defence Fund and PESCO; recalls in this regard that Article 41(2) of the TEU prohibits operating expenditure arising from operations having military or defence implications to be charged to the Union budget;*

Or. en

Amendment 337
Charles Tannock, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. *Encourages a review of the EU's approach to civilian CSDP missions from the nature of interventions to their objectives and the people involved, in order to ensure they are properly devised, implemented, and supported;*

Or. en

Amendment 338
Charles Tannock, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20b. Strongly supports the 2016 Warsaw Summit Declaration, particularly on EU-NATO cooperation and welcomes decisions on closer cooperation between NATO and the EU in numerous areas as well as placement of US, Canadian and other multinational forces at the Eastern flank of the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 339
Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 4

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Cooperation within *coalitions* and with institutions delivering security

Cooperation within *partnerships* and with institutions delivering security

Or. en

Amendment 340
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 4

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Cooperation within *coalitions* and with institutions delivering security

Cooperation within *partners* and with institutions delivering security

Or. en

Amendment 341
Vincent Peillon, Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. *Notes that deadlocks within the UN Security Council are impeding action by the international community and preventing crisis resolution; calls once again on the Member States to support reforms in the composition and functioning of the Security Council;*

Or. fr

Amendment 342
Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21. Calls for the EU to *continue to deepen the transatlantic partnership, while focusing on creating own capabilities to better address regional and international conflicts* that have an impact on the EU; *believes that the EU and US should focus on adapting transatlantic structures to today's challenges, such as defending human rights, combating international terrorism and the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction, and countering third-party countries' efforts to destabilise the EU and NATO;*

21. Calls for the EU to *consolidate the capabilities of the Member States; emphasises that the very principle of defence is sovereignty and the defence of sovereignty; takes the view, therefore, that States must never have alliances imposed on them; takes the view that NATO is an obsolete instrument dating from the cold war, which only manages to keep going by stirring up old conflicts and creating new ones, sticking steadfastly to this one approach by opposing even democratically elected governments, including the US Government, and thereby demonstrating that NATO is acting on behalf of the defence industry lobby and bringing chaos to an already fragile international scene;*

Or. fr

Amendment 343
James Carver

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Calls for the *EU to continue to deepen* the transatlantic partnership, *while focusing on creating own capabilities to better address regional and international conflicts that have an impact on the EU; believes that the EU and US should focus on adapting transatlantic structures to today's challenges, such as defending human rights, combating international terrorism and the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction, and countering third-party countries' efforts to destabilise the EU and NATO;*

Amendment

21. Calls for the *continued deepening of* the transatlantic partnership; *recognises the fundamental role the UK plays in this regard; as such acknowledges that NATO is the most appropriate forum for continued security and the development of future structures; recognises that the duplication of effort by the EU risks undermining this;*

Or. en

Amendment 344
Patricia Lalonde

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Calls for the EU to continue to deepen the transatlantic partnership, while focusing on creating own capabilities to better address regional and international conflicts that have an impact on the EU; believes that the EU and US should focus on adapting transatlantic structures to today's challenges, such as defending human rights, combating international terrorism and the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction, and countering third-party countries' efforts to destabilise the EU and NATO;

Amendment

21. Calls for the EU to continue to deepen the transatlantic partnership, while focusing on creating own capabilities to better address regional and international conflicts that have an impact on the EU; believes that the EU and US should focus on adapting transatlantic structures to today's challenges, such as defending human rights, combating international terrorism, *preventing radicalisation and sharing best practices in that area, combating* the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction, and countering third-party countries' efforts to

destabilise the EU and NATO;

Or. xm

Amendment 345
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Calls for the EU to continue to deepen the transatlantic partnership, while focusing on creating own capabilities to better address regional and international conflicts that have an impact on the EU; believes that the EU and US should focus on adapting transatlantic structures to today's challenges, such as defending human rights, combating international terrorism and the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction, and countering third-party countries' efforts to destabilise the EU and NATO;

Amendment

21. ***underlines that it is in the EU's strategic interest to preserve and deepen its transatlantic relations;*** calls for the EU to continue to deepen the transatlantic partnership, while focusing on creating own capabilities to better address regional and international conflicts that have an impact on the EU; ***recognizes that the EU is the most important economic partner of the US and vice versa as well as a strong ally when it comes to the collective defence and multilateral diplomacy;*** ***encourages the EU and its Member States to ensure the continuation of this relationship on the basis of shared values;*** believes that the EU and US should focus on adapting transatlantic structures to today's challenges, such as defending human rights, combating international terrorism and the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction, and countering third-party countries' efforts to destabilise the EU and NATO;

Or. en

Amendment 346
Tamás Meszerics
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

PE610.678v02-00

66/83

AM\1134426EN.docx

Motion for a resolution

21. Calls for the EU to continue to deepen the transatlantic partnership, while focusing on creating own capabilities to better address regional and international conflicts that have an impact on the EU; believes that the EU and US should focus on adapting transatlantic structures to today's challenges, such as defending human rights, combating international terrorism and the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction, and countering third-party countries' efforts to destabilise the EU and NATO;

Amendment

21. Calls for the EU to continue to deepen the transatlantic partnership, while focusing on creating own capabilities to better address regional and international conflicts that have an impact on the EU; believes that the EU and US should focus on adapting transatlantic structures to today's challenges, such as defending human rights, combating international terrorism and the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction, and countering third-party countries' efforts to destabilise the EU and NATO; ***calls on the Vice-President of the Commission / High Representative of the Union for Foreign and Security Policy and the Council to make clear to the US that unilateral moves deeply weaken the transatlantic partnership and undermine the effectiveness of the external action of both partners;***

Or. en

Amendment 347
Charles Tannock

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Calls for the EU to continue to deepen the transatlantic partnership, while focusing on creating own capabilities to better address regional and international conflicts that have an impact on the EU; believes that the EU and US should focus on adapting transatlantic structures to today's challenges, such as defending human rights, combating international terrorism and the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction, and countering third-

Amendment

21. Calls for the EU to continue to deepen the transatlantic partnership, while focusing on creating own capabilities to better address regional and international conflicts that have an impact on the EU; believes that the EU and US should focus on adapting transatlantic structures to today's challenges, such as defending human rights, ***tackling climate change***, combating ***corruption***, international terrorism and the proliferation of weapons

party countries' efforts to destabilise the EU and NATO;

of mass destruction, and countering third-party countries' efforts to destabilise the EU and NATO;

Or. en

Amendment 348
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Calls for the EU to continue to deepen the transatlantic partnership, while focusing on creating own capabilities to better address regional and international conflicts that have an impact on the EU; believes that the EU and US should focus on adapting transatlantic structures to today's challenges, such as defending human rights, combating international terrorism and the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction, and countering third-party countries' efforts to destabilise the EU and NATO;

Amendment

21. Calls for the EU to continue to deepen the transatlantic partnership, while focusing on creating own capabilities to better address regional and international conflicts that have an impact on the EU, ***while avoiding military involvement in such conflicts***; believes that the EU and US should focus on adapting transatlantic structures to today's challenges, such as defending human rights, combating international terrorism and the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction, and countering third-party countries' efforts to destabilise the EU and NATO;

Or. el

Amendment 349
Vincent Peillon, Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Calls for the EU to continue to deepen the transatlantic partnership, while focusing on creating own capabilities to better address regional and international conflicts that have an impact on the EU;

Amendment

21. Calls for the EU to continue to deepen the transatlantic partnership, while focusing on creating own capabilities ***and developing its strategic autonomy*** to better address regional and international conflicts

believes that the EU and US should focus on adapting transatlantic structures to today's challenges, such as defending human rights, combating international terrorism and the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction, and countering third-party countries' efforts to destabilise the EU and NATO;

that have an impact on the EU; believes that the EU and US should focus on adapting transatlantic structures to today's challenges, such as defending human rights, combating international terrorism and the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction, and countering third-party countries' efforts to destabilise the EU and NATO;

Or. fr

Amendment 350
David McAllister

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. Believes that the EU should explore the possibilities of keeping the United Kingdom affiliated to the CFSP after Brexit;

Or. en

Amendment 351
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22. Believes that Europe must build a virtuous alliance between the private and public sectors and should develop a strategic relationship with the US;

deleted

Or. it

Amendment 352
Sabine Lösing

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22. *Believes that Europe must build a virtuous alliance between the private and public sectors and should develop a strategic relationship with the US;*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 353
Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22. Believes that *Europe must build a virtuous alliance between the private and public sectors and should develop a strategic relationship with the US;*

22. Believes that *where sovereignty technology is concerned, the USA is one of the most formidable competitors for European businesses, and that the USA has never hesitated to use all the means at its disposal (the dollar, the extraterritorial application of US law) to buy out firms at low prices (Alstom, Alcatel, etc.), or to destabilise or destroy strategic companies that could help support the independence of European States;*

Or. fr

Amendment 354
Knut Fleckenstein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22. Believes that Europe *must build a virtuous alliance between the private and public sectors and should develop a strategic relationship with the US*;

22. Believes that Europe *should develop a strategic relationship with the US based on the respect for common values, international law and multilateralism*;

Or. en

Amendment 355
Andrejs Mamikins

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22. Believes that Europe *must build a virtuous alliance between the private and public sectors and should develop a strategic relationship with the US*;

22. Believes that Europe *should develop a strategic relationship with the US based on respect for common values, international law and multilateralism*;

Or. en

Amendment 356
Jozo Radoš, Ivan Jakovčić

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22. Believes that Europe must build a virtuous alliance between the private and public sectors *and should develop a strategic relationship with the US*;

22. Believes that Europe must build a virtuous alliance between the private and public sectors;

Or. en

Amendment 357
Tunne Kelam

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Believes that Europe must **build** a virtuous alliance between the private and public sectors and should **develop a** strategic relationship with the US;

Amendment

22. Believes that Europe must **further enhance** a virtuous alliance between the private and public sectors and should **reinforce the** strategic relationship with the US;

Or. en

Amendment 358

Charles Tannock, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Believes that Europe must build a virtuous alliance between the private and public sectors and should develop a strategic relationship with the US;

Amendment

22. Believes that Europe must build a virtuous alliance between the private and public sectors and should develop a strategic relationship with the US, **being the EU's most important partner in terms of economic and security cooperation; further stresses the importance of continued cooperation between the EU and US bilaterally and through NATO on issues such as Syria, Ukraine, Libya, Iran, North Korea and relations with Russia;**

Or. en

Amendment 359

Javi López

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Believes that Europe must build a virtuous alliance between the private and

Amendment

22. Believes that Europe must build a virtuous alliance between the private and

public sectors and should develop a strategic relationship with the US;

public sectors and should develop a strategic relationship with the US, ***based on the culture of peace, inclusive economic, political and social development, and the promotion of democracy and international relations that are rules-based, and built on dialogue and multilateralism;***

Or. es

Amendment 360
Eugen Freund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Believes that Europe must build a virtuous alliance between the private and public sectors and should develop a strategic relationship with the US;

Amendment

22. Believes that Europe must build a virtuous alliance between the private and public sectors and should develop a strategic relationship with the US, ***bearing in mind the current political circumstances;***

Or. de

Amendment 361
Charles Tannock, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

22a. Recognises the need to look for creative solutions for cooperation between the EU and the UK in the area of the CFSP/CSDP;

Or. en

Amendment 362
James Carver

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23. Calls for increased interinstitutional intelligence sharing and coordination between the EU and NATO, and insists that the EU and NATO must continue to cooperate as closely as possible in a complementary manner; acknowledges that information sharing and coordinated action between the EU and NATO will produce results in areas such as response to hybrid threats, situational awareness, resilience building, strategic communications, cybersecurity and capacity building vis-à-vis the EU's partners; believes that further coordination and closer cooperation with other existing multilateral entities such as Eurocorps is needed in order to increase the EU's security;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 363
Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23. Calls for increased interinstitutional intelligence sharing and coordination between the EU and NATO, and insists that the EU and NATO must continue to cooperate as closely as possible in a complementary manner; acknowledges that information sharing and coordinated action between the EU and NATO will produce results in areas

23. Calls for increased intergovernmental cooperation via the rejection of a federal approach that would result in the destruction of Member States' defence capabilities, stemming from a so-called 'Occidentalist' approach that has now become obsolete with regard to the interests of the Member States, and overtaken by today's multi-polar world;

such as response to hybrid threats, situational awareness, resilience building, strategic communications, cybersecurity and capacity building vis-à-vis the EU's partners; believes that further coordination and closer cooperation with other existing multilateral entities such as Eurocorps is needed in order to increase the EU's security;

Or. fr

Amendment 364
Sabine Lösing

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. ***Calls for*** increased interinstitutional intelligence sharing and coordination between the EU and NATO, ***and insists that the EU and NATO must continue to cooperate as closely as possible in a complementary manner; acknowledges that*** information sharing and coordinated action between the EU and NATO ***will produce results*** in areas such as response to hybrid threats, situational awareness, resilience building, strategic communications, cybersecurity and capacity building vis-à-vis the EU's partners; ***believes that further coordination and closer cooperation with other existing multilateral entities such as Eurocorps is needed in order to increase the EU's security;***

Amendment

23. ***Rejects the*** increased interinstitutional intelligence sharing and coordination between the EU and NATO ***and demands to end EU-NATO cooperation; calls for the entire demilitarisation of the EU and therefore strictly rejects the*** information sharing and coordinated action between the EU and NATO in areas such as response to hybrid threats, situational awareness, resilience building, strategic communications, cybersecurity and capacity building vis-à-vis the EU's partners;

Or. en

Amendment 365
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls for increased interinstitutional intelligence sharing and coordination between the EU and NATO, and insists that the EU and NATO must continue to cooperate as closely as possible in a complementary manner; acknowledges that information sharing and coordinated action between the EU and NATO will produce results in areas such as response to hybrid threats, situational awareness, resilience building, strategic communications, cybersecurity and capacity building vis-à-vis the EU's partners; believes that further coordination and closer cooperation with other existing multilateral entities such as Eurocorps is needed in order to increase the EU's security;

Amendment

23. Calls for increased interinstitutional intelligence sharing and coordination between the EU and NATO, and insists that the EU and NATO must continue to cooperate as closely as possible in a complementary manner; acknowledges that information sharing and coordinated action between the EU and NATO will produce results in areas such as response to hybrid threats, situational awareness, resilience building, strategic communications, cybersecurity and capacity building vis-à-vis the EU's partners; believes that further coordination and closer cooperation with other existing multilateral entities, **as well as NATO and Eurocorps**, is needed in order to increase the EU's security;

Or. el

Amendment 366
Charles Tannock

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls for increased **interinstitutional** intelligence sharing and coordination between the EU and NATO, and insists that the EU and NATO must continue to cooperate as closely as possible in a complementary manner; acknowledges that information sharing and coordinated action between the EU and NATO will produce results in areas such as response to hybrid threats, situational awareness, resilience building, strategic communications, cybersecurity and capacity building vis-à-vis the EU's partners; believes that further coordination and closer cooperation with other existing

Amendment

23. Calls for increased **interinstitutional** intelligence sharing and coordination between the EU, **Member States** and NATO, and insists that the EU, **Member States** and NATO must continue to cooperate as closely as possible in a complementary manner; acknowledges that information sharing and coordinated action between the EU, **Member States** and NATO will produce results in areas such as response to hybrid threats, situational awareness, resilience building, strategic communications, cybersecurity and capacity building vis-à-vis the EU's partners; believes that further coordination

multilateral entities such as Eurocorps is needed in order to increase the EU's security;

and closer cooperation with other existing multilateral entities such as Eurocorps is needed in order to increase the EU's security;

Or. en

Amendment 367
Eugen Freund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls for increased interinstitutional intelligence sharing and coordination between the EU and NATO, and insists that the EU and NATO must continue to cooperate as closely as possible in a complementary manner; acknowledges that information sharing and coordinated action between the EU and NATO will produce results in areas such as response to hybrid threats, situational awareness, resilience building, strategic communications, cybersecurity and capacity building vis-à-vis the EU's partners; believes that further coordination and closer cooperation with other existing multilateral entities such as Eurocorps is needed in order to increase the EU's security;

Amendment

23. Calls for increased interinstitutional intelligence sharing ***at national level, between the EU Member States, at international level and with third countries***, and coordination between the EU and NATO, and insists that the EU and NATO must continue to cooperate as closely as possible in a complementary manner; acknowledges that information sharing and coordinated action between the EU and NATO will produce results in areas such as response to hybrid threats, situational awareness, resilience building, strategic communications, cybersecurity and capacity building vis-à-vis the EU's partners; believes that further coordination and closer cooperation with other existing multilateral entities such as Eurocorps is needed in order to increase the EU's security;

Or. de

Amendment 368
Tamás Meszerics
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls for increased interinstitutional intelligence sharing and coordination between the EU and NATO, and insists that the EU and NATO must continue to cooperate as closely as possible in a complementary manner; acknowledges that information sharing and coordinated action between the EU and NATO will produce results in areas such as response to hybrid threats, situational awareness, resilience building, strategic communications, **cybersecurity** and capacity building vis-à-vis the EU's partners; believes that further coordination and closer cooperation with other existing multilateral entities such as Eurocorps is needed in order to increase the EU's **security**;

Amendment

23. Calls for increased interinstitutional intelligence sharing and coordination between the EU and NATO, and insists that the EU and NATO must continue to cooperate as closely as possible in a complementary manner **while fully respecting European core values and norms such as the EU Charter of Fundamental Rights, the European Human Rights Convention, national constitutions, international human rights law and international humanitarian law and proper parliamentary oversight**; acknowledges that information sharing and coordinated action between the EU and NATO will produce results in areas such as response to hybrid threats, situational awareness, resilience building, strategic communications, **cyber security** and capacity building vis-à-vis the EU's partners; believes that further coordination and closer cooperation with other existing multilateral entities such as Eurocorps is needed in order to increase the EU's **potential to manage crisis and stabilise peace**;

Or. en

Amendment 369
Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls for increased interinstitutional intelligence sharing and coordination between the EU and NATO, and insists that the EU and NATO must continue to cooperate as closely as possible in a complementary manner; acknowledges that information sharing and coordinated action

Amendment

23. **Takes note of the progress report on the implementation of the common set of proposals endorsed by EU and NATO Ministers on 6 December 2016; calls on the VP/HR to inform Parliament whether Turkey's continuous verbal attacks against the EU and individual members**

between the EU and NATO will produce results in areas such as response to hybrid threats, situational awareness, resilience building, strategic communications, cybersecurity and capacity building vis-à-vis the EU's partners; believes that further coordination and closer cooperation with other existing multilateral entities such as Eurocorps is needed in order to increase the EU's security;

have hampered EU-NATO cooperation; calls for increased interinstitutional intelligence sharing and coordination between the EU and NATO, and insists that the EU and NATO must continue to cooperate as closely as possible in a complementary manner; acknowledges that information sharing and coordinated action between the EU and NATO will produce results in areas such as response to hybrid threats, situational awareness, resilience building, strategic communications, cybersecurity and capacity building vis-à-vis the EU's partners; believes that further coordination and closer cooperation with other existing multilateral entities such as Eurocorps is needed in order to increase the EU's security;

Or. en

Amendment 370
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls for increased interinstitutional intelligence sharing and coordination between the EU and NATO, and insists that the EU and NATO must continue to cooperate as closely as possible in a complementary manner; acknowledges that information sharing and coordinated action between the EU and NATO will produce results in areas such as response to hybrid threats, situational awareness, resilience building, strategic communications, cybersecurity and capacity building vis-à-vis the EU's partners; believes that further coordination and closer cooperation with other existing multilateral entities such as Eurocorps is needed in order to increase the EU's security;

Amendment

23. Calls for increased interinstitutional intelligence sharing and coordination *between the Member States and* between the EU and NATO, and insists that the EU and NATO must continue to cooperate as closely as possible in a complementary manner; acknowledges that information sharing and coordinated action between the EU and NATO will produce results in areas such as response to hybrid threats, situational awareness, resilience building, strategic communications, cybersecurity and capacity building vis-à-vis the EU's partners; believes that further coordination and closer cooperation with other existing multilateral entities such as Eurocorps is needed in order to increase the EU's

security;

Or. it

Amendment 371
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls for increased interinstitutional intelligence sharing and coordination between the EU and NATO, and insists that the EU and NATO must continue to cooperate as closely as possible in a complementary manner; acknowledges that information sharing and coordinated action between the EU and NATO will produce results in areas such as response to hybrid threats, situational awareness, resilience building, strategic communications, cybersecurity and capacity building vis-à-vis the EU's partners; believes that further coordination and closer cooperation with other existing multilateral entities such as Eurocorps is needed in order to increase the EU's security;

Amendment

23. Calls for increased interinstitutional intelligence sharing and coordination between the EU and NATO, and insists that the EU and NATO must continue to cooperate as closely as possible in a complementary manner; acknowledges that information sharing and coordinated action between the EU and NATO will produce results in areas such as ***terrorism***, response to hybrid threats, situational awareness, resilience building, strategic communications, cybersecurity and capacity building vis-à-vis the EU's partners; believes that further coordination and closer cooperation with other existing multilateral entities such as Eurocorps is needed in order to increase the EU's security;

Or. en

Amendment 372
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23a. Reiterates its conviction that a revitalization of the strategic partnerships, seeking to transform them into an effective foreign policy instrument, should be a priority for the EU;

Amendment 373
Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24. *Calls on the VP/HR to ensure that future annual reports will be more concise and forward-looking, focusing on the most important priorities for the year ahead and an evaluation of the measures launched in the previous year, including their financial implications;* **deleted**

Or. fr

Amendment 374
James Carver

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24. *Calls on the VP/HR to ensure that future annual reports will be more concise and forward-looking, focusing on the most important priorities for the year ahead and an evaluation of the measures launched in the previous year, including their financial implications;* **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 375
Javi López

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. ***Calls on*** the VP/HR to ensure that future annual reports ***will be*** more concise and forward-looking, focusing on the most important priorities for the year ahead and an evaluation of the measures launched in the previous year, including their financial implications;

Amendment

24. ***Recognises the work of*** the VP/HR, ***and calls for that work to continue, and for action to be taken*** to ensure that future annual reports ***are*** more concise and forward-looking, focusing on the most important priorities for the year ahead and an evaluation of the measures launched in the previous year, including their financial implications;

Or. es

Amendment 376

László Tóké

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. ***Calls on*** the VP/HR to ensure that future annual reports will be more concise and forward-looking, focusing on the most important priorities for the year ahead and an evaluation of the measures launched in the previous year, including their financial implications;

Amendment

24. ***Calls on*** the VP/HR to ensure that future annual reports will be more concise and forward-looking, focusing on the most important priorities for the year ahead and an evaluation of the measures launched in the previous year, including their financial implications, ***providing a comprehensive overview on the EU's performance in this regard***;

Or. en

Amendment 377

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. ***Instructs its President to forward this resolution to the Council, the Commission, the Vice-President of the Commission / High Representative of the Union for Foreign and Security Policy,***

Amendment

deleted

and the Member States.

Or. fr